balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash fl ows and include

interest receipts.

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash fl ows

Less than 1 year 1-5 years
More than 5

years

2020/21 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents 3,186 3,186 3,186 - -

Receivables 3,187 3,187 3,187 - -

Other fi nancial assets:

- Community loans 35 35 35 - -

- Term deposits 5,400 5,436 5,436 - -

Total 11,808 11,844 11,844 - -

Section 2 - Pūtea I Financials   62

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash fl ows

Less than 1 year 1-5 years
More than 5

years

2019/20 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents 4,292 4,293 4,293 - -

Receivables 4,760 4,760 4,760 - -

Other fi nancial assets:

- Community loans 35 35 35 - -

- Term deposits 5,400 5,477 5,477 - -

Total 14,487 14,565 14,565 - -

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the potential effect on the surplus or defi cit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) for

reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Council’s fi nancial instrument market

risk exposures at balance date.

2020/21 $000

-100bps +100bps

Surplus Other equity Surplus Other equity

Interest rate risk

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (32) - 32 -

Financial liabilities

Derivative fi nancial instrument liabilities (3,383) - (1,078) -

Borrowings 70 - (70) -

Total sensitivity (3,345) - (1,116) -

2019/20 $000

-100bps +100bps

Surplus Other equity Surplus Other equity

Interest rate risk

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (4) - 4 -

Financial liabilities

Derivative fi nancial instrument liabilities (4,406) - (2,360) -

Borrowings 70 - (70) -

Total sensitivity (4,340) - (2,426) -

*bps = basis points. Decrease by 100 basis point = 1% interest rate decrease.

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,

measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of

1%.

The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps) has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a parallel shift

in interest rates of -100bps/+100bps.

63   Section 2 - Pūtea I Financials

Major variances to budget
Annual

Plan
2020/21

Actual
2020/21

Explanations for major variations to budget

Statement of comprehensive revenue and
expense

Rates 38,032 37,961

Revenue from metered water was $357,000 lower than budgeted
due to lower consumption by our large industrial users.  This was
offset by additional rates received due to growth in the district
and penalties.

Subsidies and grants 7,246 10,780

Unbudgeted grants received this year include $2.134 million from
the Government's Three Waters reform package, $1.3 million
received for the Hauraki Rail Trail contribution, and $561,000 for
the Innovating Streets and Tourism Infrastructure funding that
was used for toilet upgrades.

Fees and charges 7,916 9,473

Building and resource consent  income was $1.2 million higher
than budgeted due to the continued high development activity
within the district.  Income from our Aquatic facilities was
$141,000 higher than budget, particularly due to the increased
activity at the Te Aroha Mineral Spas.  Other signifi cant areas
of higher income include fees from LIMs, property leases and
cemeteries.  These increases were offset in part by lower than
budgeted income from the sale of rubbish bags, transfer station
fees and libraries.

Development and fi nancial contributions 1,425 4,138
Revenue from contributions was higher than budgeted due